
State of Florida ORI L 

r -" r, ..- 
% F": =E -* I 

DATE: May 19,2003 
c> 

?? - !  TO: Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services l r  4- 

FROM: Sam Merta (Professional Accountant Specialist) - CI- 3 

RE: Docket Nos. 020439-SU and 02033 1 -SU 4 c: 

Attached is a copy of a May 18,2003 letter from John Guastella, on behalf of Sanibel Bayous Utility 
Corporation, requesting consideration of adjustments to staffs May 8,2003 recommendation in the 
above dockets. Please include this letter in the above docket file. 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Rendell) 

AWS 
CAF 
CMP 
CUM 
CTR 
ECR 
GCL 
OPC 
MMS 
SEC 7 
OTH 



05/19/2003 02:58 5617459585 GUASTELLA ASSOC. PAGE 02 

. .  

GUASTELLA ASSOCIATES, INC. d 

UTnm MANAGEMENT VALUATION RATE CONSULTANTS 
100 R W I m N  mm, s m  am 

BOSTON, MA 021 16 
TEL: (617)423-1030 
PAX. (617) 423-2929 

May 18,2003 

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Dircctor 
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Service 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Sbumard Oak Boulevard 
Tal lah t i~~e ,  FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No, 020439-SU - Application for Staff Assisted Ratc Case 
Sanibsl Bayous Utility Corporation 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

I am writing this letter on behalf of Sanibel Bayous Utility Corporation 
(“Company”) to request that the Staff of the Division of  Economic Regulation (“Staff ’) 
and the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) comider the following 
adjwtments to Staff‘s May 8,2003 recommendations: 

1, Issue 7 - Contractual Services - Professional and Other 

Staff has amortized, over a 5-year period, expenses for permit rcnewal costs 
($5,500), clearing a pond ($8,91 l) ,  removing vegetation from the pond berm 
(%5,000), and adding baffles to the chlorine contact chamber ($2,000). Staff 
has also amortized over a 3-year period, lift station repairs ($2,772). These 
amortizations provide the Compagiy with $5,206 m u d y  to cover aut of 
pocket costs of$24,183, or a $20,077 cash shortfall. 

. 

Although Staff acknowledges that thcrc may be a need for different types of 
repair and maintenance expcnses in the future, the adjustment was made 
because Staff is uncertain as to when and how frequently such costs would be 
incurred. Enclosed is documentation showing some $1 8,804 of repah and 
maintenance to lift stations, the wastewater treatment plant and sewer 
collection mains during late 2002. Accordingly, the full expense should be 
allowcd without amortization. Or, at the very least, the average unamortized 
balance for the first year the rates will, be in effect, or $21,580 [(24,183 -I- 
(24,183 - 5,206))/2] should be included in rate base in order to recognize the 
carry costs and thereby enable the Company to borrow funds for the 
expcndituies. Othcnvise, there simply will not be enough cash available to 
properly maintain the system. 

WWW,GUASTELL A.COM 



05/19/2003 02:58 5617459585 GUASTELLA ASSOC. 

2 

PAGE 03 

2. Issue 7 - Regulatory Commission Expense 

While Staff did not allow any of the requested $6,000 for outside consulting 
services provided by this firm (the actual fess have been. unavoidably 
considcrably more), it did suggest an adjustcd figure of $4,095 in the event the 
Commission would dccide to allow some level of such fees. Page 3 of the 
Staff report states that Staff provided a list of consultants to the Company who 
could assist it with the refund calculation and the staff assisted rate case . 
application (SARC). The Company certainly recognized that it could not 
handle this regulatory process without expert assistance, as was also 
apparently recognized by Staff. Despite the SARC process, small utilities are 
entitled to obtain expert assistance and, particularly when invited to obtain 
such assistance by Staff, thcy should be compensated for at least some level. of 
expenses. 

. .  

In addition, Staff allowed $2,344 for other rate casc expenses but amortized 
them over a 4-year period without including the related average unamortized 
balance in rate base in order to recognize the associated carrying costs. Ifthe 
Commission allows the consulting fees of $4,095, the total allowed rate case 
expcnscs would be $6,439 to be amortized over 4 years, or $1,610 annually. 
The related averagc unamortized balance in the first year the rates are in effect 
would be $5,634 which should be include in rate bae.  

The Commissjon should consider the above requested adjustments to StaFs 
recommendations in light of the following: 

Only one customer voiced a complaint at the November 14,2002 
customer meeting; requesting the posting of a telephone number at the lift 
stations. 
Despite the unauthorized rate incrcases, the Company's stockholders have 
becn subsidizing the utility operation since its inccption, and the 
customers have paid considerably less than the cost o f  serving them for the 
last 26 years, and continue to do so now. 
The rates proposed by Staff are less than half of those of the other utilities 
regulated by the FPSC. In fact, 9 of 10 wastewater utilities have rates 
higher than those proposed by Staff for the Company. 
The connection fccs have been treated as CIAC to the benefit of the 
customers. 
Considering cash shortfalls related to Staff's amortizations ($21,580 and 
$1,758), disallowance of  consulting fees ($6,000) and customer refunds of 
some $7,482, there would be a total out-of-pocket shartfdl of $29,062. 
Without modifying Staff's recommendations, the Company will simpIy 
not haw sufficient revenues to cover expenses andlor fund the capital 
improvements currently estimated at about $47,000. 



- 

05/19/2003 02:58 5617459585 GUASTELLA ASSOC. PAGE 04 

3 

I. very much appreciate Sta f fs  consideration of this letter and would request that, 
if possible, Staff present it to the Commissioners for their revicw as well. Unless there is 
a less costly but equally effective procedure, I will attend the Agenda meeting in 
Tallahassee on Tuesday, May 20,2003. Please call me if you have any questions. 

Respectful 1 y submitted, 

GUASTELLA ASSOCIATES, WC. 

John F. Guastella 
President 

CC: Staf!fmembers Merta and Rendell 



05/19/2003 02: 58 5617459585 GUASTELLA ASSOC. 

05/18/03 FRT 07:47 FAX 239 482 3400 RYDRO" 

Statement R. . Chidley CO. hc. A 

Current 1-30 bays P& Due 31430 Days Past Due 8190 D a p  PFA Due 

0.m !%6,61 0.00 0.00 

Mutor Control 

Fort Myers, FI 33912 
Phone 2394676309 Fax 239-267-9797 

I- 

Over 90 Days Pas 
Due 

11,655.64 512,622115 

..... 
?' -..I 
I 

,.,,-" 

,.,' 
- [.. Lei- 

._-- 
-*, I" 

I" 

S 

i 
b r o w n  1 Amaunt 

)2=IM19 S ~ h k  UP at LIR Statim 111- 

NV 1FC 21 - F ~ I X  chasg~ 
HV W02-826 - M - l W  SM bock up at LiR Station I I/ 

I i 

2,360.00 
154.79 

2.360.00 

238S9 

5,709.75 
458.97 

1,225.89 
1 kd.26 

U n o e  

2," 
2s 14.79 

4.874.79 

5.113.38 

12,M7.99 
12,622.25 





m 
til .. 
cn 
m 

GI c 
E= m 
-I m 

D 
r r 



a, 
ID 

W 
(3 
U 
a 

0 
0 
cn cn Q 

U 
-1 
A 
w t- 
co 
3 
m 
a 

Ln 

Ln 
m 
Ln 
U 
r- 4 
Lo 
Ln 

m 

m 
Ln 

N 
ID 

m 
m 
ID 
CJ 
--. cn rt 
\ 
In 
m 

.. 

L 

J 

t; 

s: 
t- 

t- 

F 



GUASTELLA ASSOC. PAGE 09 05/19/2003 02: 58 5617459585 
IIYDRO" 

Roto-Rooter 
PO Box 1P15Q2 

Cape Coral FL 33904 
(941) 938-1767 R..Myere (841) 542-8300 Cape Coral 
(941) 764-8988 Port Charlotte (941) 2681 173 Naplea 

_ .  - . _. .. .. . . - - 

" E E ' 

wrdersbnd lhal RoloJbaltr IJ mal r e s p a n m ~  v:': 
cmanlng of repirihg a w h  h e %  

whkh has hen  done lo my complete Salislaclion, 

MIX SUPPLIES S - 
w r ,  

, -l : 




